P00875


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr G I Hackney

	Scheme
	:
	The Graham Hackney Self-Invested Personal Pension (“the Plan”)

	Respondent
	:
	HSBC Trust Company (UK) Ltd (the administrator)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Hackney complains that:

1.1. The level of redress HSBC Trust Company (UK) Ltd (“HSBC”) have offered him for their admitted error is insufficient;
1.2. HSBC were not entitled to recover £11,719.56 (gross) paid to him in error;
1.3. Funds from the Plan bank account were not paid to him as drawdown; and

1.4. Funds held in the Plan bank account were not invested on his behalf.

Mr Hackney alleges he has suffered financial loss as a result.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

TRUST DEED AND RULES

3. Clause 8 of the establishing Trust Deed, dated 15 December 1998, states that:

“Except where the [Plan] provides to the contrary, the Member as a trustee of the Member Fund shall be solely responsible for the management of the investments, assets and monies of the Member Fund and may himself manage them or may appoint an Investment Manager… to manage all or part of the investments, assets and monies of the Member Fund… The Trustee will not… make any day to day investment decisions…”

The “Trustee” is defined as St Cross Trustees Limited.

4. Upon setting up the Plan, the Trustee and Mr Hackney established a Supplemental Trust Deed.  Although I have not seen an actual copy of the executed Deed signed by Mr Hackney, the sample provided to me says that:
“The Trustees declare that the Member Fund together with all the rights and benefits of the Scheme attributable to the Member shall be held on IRREVOCABLE TRUST and subject to and with the benefit of the provisions of the Establishing Deed, the Rules and this Supplemental Deed.”

5. Rule 9.13 of a Deed of Amendment, effective from 30 March 2001, states that: 

“The maximum and minimum annual income withdrawals for each period of three years succeeding the first, shall be calculated by reference to the amount of the Member’s Fund remaining on the first day of each period and the Government Actuary’s annuity rate tables current at that date.  The calculation may alternatively be made at any time within 60 days ending on the expiry date of each three year period.  But the calculation will be applied as if it had taken place at the end of the three year period.  The next recalculation will then be due to take place at the end of the next three year period.” 

MATERIAL FACTS

6. The Plan was set-up in September 1999.  The HSBC SIPP is a master trust, with Mr Hackney’s fund belonging to a sub-trust.  St Cross Trustees Ltd (a subsidiary of HSBC) and Mr Hackney are co-Trustees and HSBC is the Plan administrator.  Part of HSBC’s service was the issuing of monthly Plan bank account statements to Mr Hackney.

7. Mr Hackney appointed Hendersons Fund Management (now known as Newton Investment Management Ltd (“Newton”)) as the fund manager.  

8. Mr Hackney transferred benefits into the Plan from a previous pension arrangement and then, in January 2000, transferred approximately £332,000 to Newton for investment.  He opted to take the maximum amount of income drawdown allowed from the Plan.  Using the Government Actuary’s Department (“GAD”) rates as at 27 September 1999, this amounted to £24,379.93 pa gross, which was paid to Mr Hackney in amounts of £12,189.96 each May and November.  In addition, Mr Hackney took a tax-free cash amount of £84,884.00.  

9. In March 2000, the value of Mr Hackney’s investment in Newton was £336,091 and in September 2002 it amounted to £160,759.  This can be seen from the quarterly portfolio statements Mr Hackney received from Newton.

HSBC’s admitted error

10. At the time Mr Hackney commenced income drawdown, HSBC provided him with a note that said:

“Because the upper [GAD] limit is based on rates appropriate to an annuity purchase, and because, as explained, direct payment can be more expensive, there is a risk in taking the maximum pension that funds will be depleted too quickly.  Unless there is a beneficial investment return, the upper limit for pension could reduce gradually over the period of direct payment.”

11. HSBC have provided a note of a telephone conversation between Mr Hackney and Mr J A, HSBC’s Head of Practice, which said that Mr Hackney’s decision to set-up a SIPP was being driven:

“…by the fact that he was in severe financial difficulty, a bank was about to foreclose on a loan and that he needed access to tax free cash, although not necessarily ongoing income.”
12. In June 2002, Mr Hackney wrote to HSBC to say (amongst other things) that:

“as from now, as I have taken up full time employment again, I shall only need the minimum payment from my SIPP on a 3 monthly period if possible please?”

13. HSBC replied on 24 June 2002, saying that his last drawdown payment in April 2002 covered the period to 30 October 2002 and that “we will have to recalculate the maximum and minimum pensions available [to you] at the third anniversary date of 27 September 2002 and will then advise you accordingly.”

14. However, due to a diary system failure, Mr Hackney’s review was not carried out until July 2003.  At this point, HSBC used a fund value of £188,961.87 as at 31 August 2002 (the nearest date prior to the review date where a valuation was available) and calculated that the maximum annual income withdrawal allowed for Mr Hackney from September 2002 onwards was £12,660.36.  The GAD maximum payable to Mr Hackney had declined primarily due to the drop in his fund value during this period.  Mr Hackney was therefore overpaid for the period September 2002 to September 2003 by £11,719.56 (before tax).

15. In order to protect the tax exempt approved status of the Plan, HSBC outlined two options for the return of the overpayment and the provision of some income for Mr Hackney for the year to September 2004 as follows:

“Either

1.  The maximum drawdown entitlement due to you for the year to 27 September 2003 is £12,660.36 (gross).  You have received an overpayment… of £11,719.56 (gross).

We will pay you the difference between these of £940.80 (gross).  As your total income in this tax year will be less than previously thought you will be due a tax refund.  This will result in the total payment to you of £1,361.98, to bring the total payments to the maxima allowed for the two years.

In order to provide additional income you could immediately effect a transfer of your remaining fund to another SIPP provider.  The fund would amount to approximately £183,500.  On a transfer to a new provider the new scheme has to undertake a recalculation of benefits based on the rates in force at that date.  On current rates you would then be able to take an immediate maximum drawdown of £12,845.98 (gross) for the coming year.

…

Or

2.  The alternative is that we pay you [the] current year’s maximum of £12,660.36 (gross) resulting in a net payment to you of £10,503.14.  You could then still take the transfer and effect another immediate drawdown of £12,845.98 (gross) as described above.

You should note that as a condition of this payment being made you would have to provide an irrevocable undertaking to make the repayment of 11,719.56 (gross) (sic) overpaid in the previous year.  This would be made up of a net repayment from you of £11,199.56 and we would reclaim the excess tax of £520.00 from the Inland Revenue.

You may prefer option 1 as this would avoid any possible problems in the transfer of the funds to the new provider.  As we would have to disclose the overpayment of pension, it may be that they would be unwilling to take the scheme on until this had been resolved.”

16. In addition, HSBC offered Mr Hackney an ex-gratia payment of £3,000 and the waiving of any annual administration fees.  Up to May 2005, this amounted to a saving of at least £2,350.

17. Mr Hackney declined HSBC’s offer of redress and, in the event, no income was taken for the year to September 2004.  Mr Hackney took drawdown for the year to September 2005 as required.

Non-payment of disinvested funds/Funds held in Plan bank account were not invested on Mr Hackney’s behalf

18. In October 2003, Newton realised investments of £12,189.96 and paid this into the Plan bank account in line with a standing order Mr Hackney had previously established with Newton.  This represented the next half-yearly drawdown payment under the old GAD limits.  As HSBC were unable to pay this to Mr Hackney, the money remained in the Plan bank account earning interest at base rate less 0.5%.  
19. In January 2004, HSBC emailed Newton, at Mr Hackney’s instruction, to tell them that no further drawdown payments were to be made into the account until Mr Hackney’s drawdown requirements had been finalised.
20. The money remained in the Plan bank account, with the balance being reduced in December 2004/January 2005 when Mr Hackney took his next drawdown payment.
SUBMISSIONS

21. HSBC says:
Admitted error

21.1. They had to use the value of the fund as at the triennial review date, so the fact that they carried out the review 11 months late had no bearing on the value of the fund used;
21.2. As Mr Hackney had received more than the GAD maximum for September 2002 to 2003, HSBC had no option but to request back the overpaid amount.  However, as no income was ultimately taken for the year to September 2004, it was deemed that the overpayment in the previous year equated to a withdrawal for the subsequent year, being just under the maximum allowed;

21.3. The bulk of the problem lies in the fact that:

“the fund reduced so dramatically between [the time] benefits commenced and the time the review was due.  During the period between September 1999 to September 2002 Mr Hackney drew benefits totalling approximately £143,000 and yet the fund had reduced by more than £256,000.  (HSBC) cannot be held responsible for the performance of the fund that Mr Hackney chose.”;

21.4. Mr Hackney was given various options to return him to:

“the position that he would have been in had the triennial review been carried out at the correct time, whilst also trying to mitigate his financial difficulties.  However, no decision has yet been made, despite Mr Hackney’s own duty to mitigate any losses.”;

21.5. The note Mr Hackney was provided with when he started receiving drawdown, said that, if he decided against purchasing an annuity, the benefits payable in future years would be dependent on investment growth in the fund;

21.6. As Mr Hackney had returned to full-time employment in June 2002, it was reasonable for HSBC to assume that Mr Hackney had an income;

21.7. They did not provide any financial advice to Mr Hackney when the Plan was established.  He decided to transfer benefits into the SIPP, and he opted to choose Newton as the investment manager.  Indeed, they believed Mr Hackney had taken financial advice prior to approaching them;

21.8. Mr Hackney was aware of the correct date for the triennial review; and
21.9. They have simply been caught up in a more serious underlying situation.  The inconvenience caused by the late notice of the revised limits is regretted.  However, the result of this administrative error was that Mr Hackney received more money some months’ earlier than he otherwise would have done, and they do not believe that this had any fundamental or unexpected effect on his finances.  Accordingly, they believe their offer, which still stands, is more than fair.

Non-payment of disinvested funds/Account funds not invested on Mr Hackney’s Behalf
21.10. St Cross Trustees Ltd, as co-Trustee, is part legal owner of the assets and therefore has a legal obligation to co-operate with the member and his appointed investment manager to facilitate the disinvestment process;
21.11. Investment and disinvestment of funds can be made only on the instructions of Mr Hackney.  Mr Hackney makes his own investment decisions;
21.12. Mr Hackney has not provided any calculation of the “loss of capital appreciation on the maximum extra £6,000 per half-year supposedly not otherwise invested.”;

21.13. The only requirement imposed by them is that the Plan bank account should maintain a minimum balance at all times of £2,500, after payment of any pensions and/or fees.  It is simply not their concern how any member spreads  scheme funds across asset types, whether bank account or equities, as long as all assets in the scheme are of a type allowed by Inland Revenue (as was) rules;
21.14. Just because St Cross Trustees Ltd has to countersign an investment instruction, as legal co-owners, does not make them responsible for the underlying decision; and
21.15. During the period, the money remained in the Plan bank account, Mr Hackney was provided with monthly statements advising him of the balance;

Generally
21.16. Mr Hackney’s decision to set-up a SIPP was being driven by his severe financial difficulties and his wish to access his tax-free cash;

21.17. The minimum annual administration fee applicable to the Plan is £1,000 per annum plus VAT.  However, they have not charged the Plan since July 2002 and will not do so pending my office’s decision.  This has gained Mr Hackney substantial further financial advantage.  They have also not charged for the extensive amount of management time taken to deal with Mr Hackney’s “various contentions”.
22. Mr Hackney says:

22.1. HSBC have admitted from the outset that they failed to meet the review date, as laid down by HM Revenue and Customs;

22.2. He did not ask for a particular amount to be paid to him; rather he asked for the maximum allowable under the rules, which HSBC were paid to calculate and administer.  Furthermore, there is no argument that he received an incorrect income,  however,  he accepted it in good faith from paid advisors;

22.3. At no time did he believe he was not entitled to the money he was receiving;

22.4. HSBC’s advice to draw down the maximum available in 2003/4, and then transfer to a new provider, made him feel like he was financing HSBC’s error, and that they were getting rid of a potential problem;

22.5. HSBC were duty bound to ensure he had sufficient income to avoid hardship while they sorted out the mess they had caused.  They should not rely on him to sort them out;

22.6. HSBC made an unauthorised payment from his fund with Newton “and any repayment should have been ring-fenced outside his Fund, i.e. an overpayment by HSBC not my fund.”;

22.7. HSBC’s actions were clearly in breach of the rules of the Plan and jeopardised its approval.  They were therefore not entitled to recover their debt from the Plan.  Rather, if it was proven that 100% of the debt was recoverable, which on a point of law has, as yet, not been proven, they should have offered repayment terms which would not have caused him any undue financial hardship, whilst still paying what was allowable and requested from the Plan;

22.8. It is irrelevant why he opted to choose HSBC or Newton or why he needed the tax-free lump sum.  What is relevant is that HSBC failed in their duty of care.  He gauged his life on:
“…the knowledge that income was forthcoming, twice a year, at a pre-determined level.  If that was to reduce, then so be it, I would cut my cloth accordingly as I would have the necessary warning.  That did not happen.  The Bank made a complete mess of my scheme, failing in their “paid” duty.  They just stopped my income for a couple of years!”;
22.9. He was aware of the basics of a SIPP;

22.10. It is totally irrelevant to HSBC how his fund with Newton performed;

22.11. His income from the Plan had been pre-apportioned i.e. spent in advance of receipt;

22.12. The overpayment of £11,719.56 represented approximately 50% of his known income.  This was fully utilised:

“… in day-to-day family/house management.  Two children at home, holiday, mortgage payments… gas, electricity, food, car etc.”

22.13. He was not aware that the September 2002 valuation was due and therefore had no reason to chase HSBC to perform it;

22.14. He was expecting income for the year Sept 2003 to Sept 2004 from the Plan.  He was happy to take a reduced pension as he had found full time employment.  The reduction in income from his reduced Fund would have been sustainable and, as it panned out, welcome to the longer term benefit of his Fund.  
22.15. The basic cost of HSBC’s actions was £25,000, which includes £5,000 on mortgage payments for a year he could no longer afford, £10,000 due to the forced sale of his house and £2,000 in removal expenses, amongst other things.  This loss, together with a debt of some £12,000, was a total shock and unsustainable.  He was always of the opinion that HSBC would realise the error of their ways and act in a suitably professional manner.  He does not agree that HSBC offered any acceptable redress apart from his self-funding.  That is why he had no income for 2003/2004;
22.16. The fact that HSBC have not charged him an annual administration fee since July 2002, should not be included in any settlement, as the Plan would have been moved elsewhere but for this claim;

22.17. Should he wish to transfer the Plan to another SIPP provider, HSBC should not be entitled to charge him for that change as they caused the action;

22.18. The impact of HSBC’s error was:

22.18..1. The realisation that he would have quickly to sell his home of 20 years.  At some stage in the future he would have down sized, when all the children had left home, but in his own time and on his own terms.  Because of the abruptness of the demise of his income and the debt which had been created by HSBC, he “lost control, and with NatWest pointing out that foreclosure was the only option”, he had to accept the first genuine offer and move into rented accommodation in an area which was dictated by his income and not his preference.  He could have used the previous years’ notice of the forthcoming change in his pension to make all the adjustments and save money on Mortgage payments which he would have realised were not affordable;
22.18..2. Credit became tight as he struggled to pay bills and credit cards.  Holidays pre-booked had to be paid for out of living money rather than “bonus” pension money.  He is not aware of any holiday insurance that covers “incompetent SIPP providers” so cancellation of the prepaid holidays was not an issue.  In addition, his credit rating has suffered; and
22.19. As well as the financial cost, there has also been an emotional cost in having to move.

CONCLUSIONS

HSBC’s admitted error

23. At the time the review was due, Rule 9.13 of the 2001 Deed of Amendment stated that the maximum and minimum income drawdown available to Mr Hackney should have been calculated as at the first day of the next three year period i.e. 28 September 2002, by reference to the value of his fund remaining and the GAD rates as at that date.  Alternatively, Rule 9.13 allows for the calculation to take place within 60 days ending on the expiry date of the three year period but that calculation would be applied as if it had taken place at the end of the three year period.  Responsibility for performing the valuation fell to HSBC as Plan administrator.

24. HSBC admit that they did not carry out the review until July 2003.  This resulted in Mr Hackney being overpaid by £11,719.56 (gross) for the year to September 2003.  This failure was maladministration on HSBC’s part, which they have admitted.
25. The question arises as to what injustice this maladministration has caused Mr Hackney.  At first sight, there appears to be a contradiction in Mr Hackney’s claim that the result of his receiving more money the previous year than he should otherwise have done, has been to cause him financial loss.
26. Although Mr Hackney submits that he has suffered credit problems and was forced into selling his house as a result of HSBC’s maladministration, it appears that the immediate effect was that, for the year to September 2004, he received no income from the Plan.  Whilst HSBC did present him with a number of options to help mitigate his position, had they correctly carried out the review in September 2002, it would have been open to him to take income for the year to September 2004 as he required (within the GAD limits).  However, Mr Hackney’s options were reduced as a result of the overpayment.  I further note that, in admitting their mistake and offering redress, HSBC seem to accept Mr Hackney has suffered injustice.
27. Although Mr Hackney asks that I decide whether the “debt” is recoverable, it does not strike me that this is the typical situation in which I have to consider whether there is a defence against an action to recover. That situation arises where a payment has been made of money to which a person is not entitled. HSBC did not incorrectly overpay “their” money to him; rather, HSBC’s failure to carry out the review at the correct time led to Mr Hackney receiving an inappropriate advance of money from his Plan as opposed to an overpayment from HSBC.

28. I further note that Mr Hackney received regular portfolio statements from Newton that clearly indicated the market value of his investment. Given that this declined by over 50% between March 2000 and September 2002, and that the key factor determining the maximum drawdown available to him was this fund value, it therefore follows that, even from a layman’s perspective, Mr Hackney should reasonably have been aware that his income was going to drop.
29. Turning now to the redress offered by HSBC, I see that they have offered Mr Hackney £3,000 and have indicated that they will not charge him any annual administration fees until this matter is determined.  Up to May 2007, this appears to amount to a saving of at least £4,700 (including VAT), although Mr Hackney considers that this saving should not be considered in my deliberations.  HSBC also provided Mr Hackney with two options that would not only have provided him with some income for the specific year, but would also have helped to mitigate any loss suffered and protect the approved status of the Plan.  Mr Hackney declined these options as he did not consider them acceptable redress, and therefore received no income drawdown for the year to September 2004.

30. A significant proportion of the £25,000 which Mr Hackney claims as a loss caused by the maladministration, arises from what he asserts was a forced sale of his family home.  Indeed, Mr Hackney has submitted that the NatWest Bank (which I presume was his mortgage provider) had indicated to him that foreclosure was the only option.
31. As Mr Hackney says, the sale of a house is a very stressful experience, and I cannot therefore understand why, if this was brought about solely by HSBC’s actions, he did not accept one of the alternatives on the table in order to avoid having to sell his home.
32. Given the above, I consider HSBC’s proposed redress to be reasonable, and I therefore do not intend to direct any additional restitution beyond that already offered to Mr Hackney by HSBC. My Direction below seeks to formalise HSBC’s offer to Mr Hackney. 

Non-payment of disinvested funds/Account funds not invested on Mr Hackney’s behalf
33. Mr Hackney also complains that the £12,189.96 disinvested into the Plan bank account in October 2003 was not paid to him as drawdown.  Further, the funds then remained in the account earning interest only at the base rate less 0.5%, when he says they should have been invested on his behalf.  

34. However, given the previous year’s overpayment and the need to protect the approved status of the Plan, it was clearly not unreasonable for HSBC not to pay him the £12,189.96 as drawdown.  Moreover, it was Mr Hackney who established the standing order with Newton for disinvestment of funds, and he received monthly bank account statements for the Plan which showed the balance of the Plan account. Once it became clear that the disinvested funds were not to going to be paid to him, responsibility for any re-investment rested with Mr Hackney.

35. I do not uphold this element of Mr Hackney’s complaint.

DIRECTIONS

36. I direct that HSBC shall not charge Mr Hackney annual administration fees for the Plan covering the period from July 2002 up to the date of this determination.
37. Further, within 28 days of the date of this determination, HSBC is to pay Mr Hackney £3,000 as redress for the maladministration identified in paragraph 24.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

29 November 2007


- 1 -


